

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO**

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

W.P.NO.28724 OF 221 & W.P.NO: 24716 OF 2021

WP.NO.28724 OF 2021

Between:

Dayagala Hamsu, S/o. Dayagala Ramesh

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Endowment Department, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Endowments Department, Hyderabad.
3. Smt. P. Indra Janardhan Reddy, W/o. Late Sri. P. Janardhan Reddy, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. Flat No.201, H.No.1-2-412/1, Garunda Apartment, Gaganmahal, Domalguda, Hyderabad.
4. Sri Peddamma Temple, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad Rep. by its Executive Officer.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus to declare the order dated: 2/06/2008 passed in O.A.No.7/2008 by the 2nd respondent herein in so far as declaring the 3rd respondent herein as member of founder family of 4th respondent temple as illegal, arbitrary, contrary to Sec. 17 of Telangana Charitable and Hindu Religious Institutions and Endowment Act 1987 and contrary to the provisions of the Endowments Act and violative of Articles 14, 25 and 26 of the Constitution of India and consequently to set aside the declaration of the 3rd respondent herein as member of found family of the 4th respondent temple.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dated 02/06/2008 passed in O.A.No. 7 of 2008 by the 2nd respondent herein in sofar as declaring the 3rd respondent herein as member of founder family of 4th respondent temple, pending disposal of the WP.No.28724 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.T.SURYA SATISH Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Endowments for Respondents 1&2

and Sri.K.Jagan Mohan Reddy SC for Respondent No.4, the Court made the following.

WP.NO.24716 OF 2021

Between:

P. Vishnuvardhan Reddy, S/o. late Sri. P. Janardhan Reddy

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Endowment Department, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, State of Telangana, Bogulkunta, Hyderabad.
3. Smt. P. Indra Janardhan Reddy, W/o. Late Sri. P. Janardhan Reddy, Aged 65 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. Flat no. 201, H.No.1-2-412/1, Garunda Apartment, Gaganmahal, Domalguda, Hyderabad.
4. Sri Peddamma Temple, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, rep.by the Executive Officer,
(R4 is impleaded as per Court order dated 20.10.2021 in IA.No.2 of 2021)

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the proceedings of the 2nd Respondent issued vide Memo in R.C.No.C2/6009/2021 dated: 29/09/2021 fixing the rotation for a period of one year between the Petitioner and the 3rd Respondent in the capacity of Founder Family Member to Sri. Pedamma Temple, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad as illegal, arbitrary, colorable exercise of power, non-application of mind, contrary to statute, violation of provisions of Telangana Charitable and Hindu Religious Institutions Endowments Act, 1987 and violative of Articles 14, 25 and 26 of the Constitution Of India and consequently to set aside the proceedings in Memo in R.C.No.C2/6009/2021 dated: 29/09/2021 of the 2nd Respondent.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings of the 2nd Respondent issued vide Memo in R.C.No.C2/6009/2021 dated: 29/09/2021, pending disposal of WP.No.24716 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s T. SURYA SATISH Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR ENDOWMENTS for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and SRI.K.JAGAN MOHAN REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Mr.T.Surya Satish, learned counsel for the petitioners, submitted that interim order was passed by this Court on 04.10.2021 in W.P.No.24716 of 2021 protecting the interest of respondent No.3 and there is no hindrance from the petitioners if respondent No.3 is attending to the activities of respondent No.4-Temple.

Petitioners and respondent No.3 shall appear before this Court on 22.09.2022 to enable this Court to explore the possibility of settlement between the parties, who are closely related.

Post on 22.09.2022 in Motion List.

DL
SD/- C. PRAVEEN KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

12/22
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Endowment Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.(BY RPAD)
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, State of Telangana, Bogulkunta, Hyderabad. (BY RPAD)
3. Smt. P. Indra Janardhan Reddy, W/o. Late Sri. P. Janardhan Reddy, Occ: Housewife, R/o. Flat no. 201, H.No.1-2-412/1, Garunda Apartment, Gaganmahal, Domalguda, Hyderabad **(By Special Messenger)**
5. The Executive Officer, Sri Peddamma Temple, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad. (BY RPAD)
4. One CC to M/s. T. SURYA SATISH, Advocate [OPUC].
5. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR.J

DATED: 21.09.2022

NOTE ;POST ON 22.09.2022 IN MOTION LIST

WP.NO.28724 OF 2021 & 24716 OF 2021

DIRECTION

